



Proceeding through video conferencing

Order Sheet

WPS No. 4361 of 2021

Pramod Kumar Singh **Versus** Union of India & others

12/08/2021	Shri A.V. Shridhar, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Ramakant Mishra, Asst. Solicitor General for the Union of India/respondent. Heard. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that initially the petitioner was imposed punishment of stoppage of three increment without cumulative effect, however, by the show cause notice under challenge in the original application, the respondents have now proposed to impose penalty for removal from service. Admit. Issue notice to the respondents on merits on <u>I.A. No.1/2021</u>, an application for grant of interim relief. Shri Ramakant Mishra, learned Asst. Solicitor General would appear and accept notice for all the respondents, therefore, process fee need not be paid. Post the matter in the week commencing from <u>27th September, 2021</u>.



20240101GHC:5714-DB

Since, the petitioner was enjoying interim relief during pendency of the original application, it is directed that the subject show cause notice shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

Parties shall be heard on I.A. No.1/2021 on the next date of hearing.

SD/-

(Prashant Kumar Mishra)
Acting Chief Justice

SD/-

(Rajani Dubey)
Judge